PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Geo. Kingsbury Machine Tools Limited	07/23/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Burke E. Porter Machinery Company
Street Address:	730 Plymouth N.E.
City:	Grand Rapids
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49505

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7712358

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)975-5505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6169755500
Email: nance@vglb.com

Correspondent Name: Van Dyke, Gardner, Linn & Burkhart, LLP

Address Line 1: 2851 Charlevoix Drive SE
Address Line 2: Suite 207, P.O. Box 888695

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49588-8695

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: BUR02 P-139

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl T. Ondersma

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Assignment Agreement#page3.tif source=Assignment Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT

REEL: 025391 FRAME: 0180

501357555

Geo. Kingsbury Machine Tools Limited

and

Burke E. Porter Machinery Company

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT
2 JULY 2010

AN AGREEMENT between:

- (1) **Geo. Kingsbury Machine Tools Limited**, a private limited company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 00752572, whose registered office is at 45 Portsmouth Road, Cobham, Surrey, England KT11 1JQ (hereinafter called "Kingsbury"); and
- (2) Burke E. Porter Machinery Company, having an office at 730 Plymouth Avenue NE, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49505 USA (hereinafter called "Burke E. Porter");

(each a "Party" and together the "Parties").

WHEREAS:

- (A) Burke E. Porter wishes to acquire, and Kingsbury wishes to transfer to Burke E. Porter, ownership of certain Patent Rights (as defined);
- (B) Kingsbury is prepared to assign such Patent Rights to Burke E. Porter on the terms and conditions set out below.

THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 "Effective Date" means the date of signature of this Agreement by the later Party to sign;
- "Patent Rights" means the patent applications and patents listed in Schedule 1 and any patents or patent applications claiming priority from or granted on any of the patent applications or patents listed on Schedule 1, and any patents and patent applications corresponding with any of such listed patent applications or patents including any divisions, reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and renewals thereof.

2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1 In consideration of the payment of GBP 1 by Burke E. Porter to Kingsbury (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), with effect from the Effective Date, Kingsbury hereby assigns to Burke E. Porter free from any liens, pledges or encumbrances all its right, title and interest existing in the Patent Rights;
- 2.2 Kingsbury shall at the request of Burke E. Porter sign any documents and do all such acts and procure the signing of any documents and the doing of other acts as may be necessary to formally vest ownership of the Patent Rights in Burke E. Porter;
- 2.3 Kingsbury shall have no obligations as of the Effective Date to share in the payment of any costs incurred in connection with the Patent Rights;
- 2.4 All responsibilities for the prosecution, maintenance, defence and enforcement of the Patent Rights shall pass to Burke E. Porter on the Effective Date.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

3.1 Each Party acknowledges that, in entering into this Agreement, it does not do so in reliance on any representation, warranty or other provision except as expressly provided in this Agreement, and any conditions, warranties or other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded from this

P024941GB page 2/4

PATENT REEL: 025391 FRAME: 0182 Agreement to the fullest extent permitted by law.

- Without limiting the scope of Clause 4.1, Kingsbury does not give any warranty, representation or 3.2
 - as to the efficacy or usefulness of the Patent Rights; or 3.2.1
 - that the use of the Patent Rights, or the manufacture, sale, provision or use of products, 3,2,2 processes or services based upon the Patent Rights will not infringe any intellectual property or other rights of any third party.
- 4. LAW AND JURISDICTION
- This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and 4.1 each party hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English Courts.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Kingsbury and Burke E. Porter have caused this Agreement to be executed in duplicate original by their duly authorised representatives.

SIGNED for and on behalf of Kingsbury

) name:

MANGACING DIERETOR.

date: 23 7.2010

in the presence

of:

Witness signature:-

Address:-

5 FLLEN GARDENS

GIANDLER'S FORD MAND

SOS3 YKG

Occupation:-

SIGNED for and on behalf of Burke E. Porter

) name:

DAVID M. DEBOUR

PRESIDENT & CEO

date: OCTOBER . 29, 2010

in the presence of:

Witness signature:-

Address:-

VAN DYKE, GARDNER, LEDNIG BURKHART, LLP

SUITE 207

2851 CHARLEVOLX DR SE. GRAND RAPIDS, MT 49546 U.S.A.

Occupation:-

ATTORNEY

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Rights

Application number	Title	Filling date	Priority date
GB 0606557.7	TESTING COMPONENTS OF DRIVE TRAINS	31.03.2006	31.03.2006
EP 20070251291.6	TESTING COMPONENTS OF DRIVE TRAINS	27.03.2007	31.03.2006
US 11/729.091	TESTING COMPONENTS OF DRIVE TRAINS	27.03.2007	31.03.2006

P024941GB page 4/4

PATENT REEL: 025391 FRAME: 0184

RECORDED: 11/22/2010